Moved by:          J. Hoffmann                     R. SEOPP2025-09 
Seconded by:    C. Buckell 

RESOLVED THAT that the Superior East OPP Board does hereby 
approve the, Ontario Association of Police Services Board, 2026 Zone 
and Membership fees totalling One-Thousand, Two Hundred and 
Fourteen dollars and Five cents. ($1214.05) 
CARRIED. 

7.4 Annual Board Insurance (resolution) 

Moved by:         J. Hemphill                                   R. SEOPP2025-10 
Seconded by:    D. Jennings 

RESOLVED THAT the Superior East OPP Regional Detachment 
Board does hereby approve the Insurance Quote from Intact Public 
Entities Inc. as presented in the total amount of Four-Thousand, 
Twenty-Four dollars and Eight cents.  $4,024.08. 

CARRIED. 

7.5 Quarterly Report – Detachment Commander Fellinger  

Detachment Commander Fellinger presented his quarterly report, 
highlighting a 13.4% increase in Highway Traffic Act charges and 
emphasizing the continued importance of proper training for new